

Name: Howard R. Randall

Age: 105

Hometown: Bad Axe

Funeral Date: Not Available

Date of Birth: May 03, 1915

Date of Passing: December 13, 2020

Funeral Home: MacAlpine Funeral Home

Funeral Information

A private funeral will be held at the First Presbyterian Church in Bad Axe. Rev. Scott McDermand will officiate. A private burial will follow at Colfax Cemetery. The family would like to thank the staff at Courtney Manor for their wonderful care over the years. Memorials may be offered to the Bad Axe First Presbyterian Church. Condolences can be shared at www.macalpinefuneralhome.com

Family of the Deceased

Howard is survived by his children, Beverly Lackie and Dave Randall; grandchildren, Jim (Alanna) Lackie, Laura (Jeremy) Vogel, Lisa (Paul) Swenson, Robert Randall and William (Vanessa) Randall; 9 great-grandchildren; 3 great-great-grandchildren; a sister, Clairbelle Storbeck and special friends, Carol Hobkirk and John Belew. Along with his wife and parents Howard was preceded in death by his son, Kenneth Randall; grandson, Alex Randall; son-in-law, Ralph Lackie; daughter-in-law, Joanne Randall; 2 brothers and 4 sisters.

Biography

Howard R. Randall, 105, passed away December 13, 2020 at Courtney Manor in Bad Axe. He was born on May 3, 1915 to the late Daniel and Carrie Randall. Howard married the former Alice Stoddard on January 8, 1938 and she preceded him in death on May 27, 1985. He was a member of First Presbyterian Church in Bad Axe and a life member of the Bad Axe masons. He worked for Fairmont Foods for 30 years and also delivered furniture for Reimann Snider Furniture Store in Bad Axe. Howard loved music. He played the mouth organ and keyboard, entertaining his family on every one of his birthdays. He also could be found playing his mouth organ almost daily at Courtney Manor. Howard also loved meeting up with his friends every morning at Spartan Coffee Shop. On his 105th birthday Huron County Sheriff Hanson deputized Howard.